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Forward-Looking Statements. This presentation contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 
as amended. All statements other than statements of historical fact are "forward-looking statements" for purposes of federal and state securities laws, including any projections of earnings, revenue or other financial items; 
any statements of the plans, strategies and objectives of management, including for future operations, capital expenditures, or share repurchases; any statements concerning proposed new products, services, or 
developments; any statements regarding future economic conditions or performance; any statements of belief or expectation; and any statements of assumptions underlying any of the foregoing or other future events. 
Forward-looking statements may include, among others, the words "may," "will," "estimate," "intend," "continue," "believe," "expect," "anticipate," or any other similar words. 

Although we believe that the expectations reflected in any of our forward-looking statements are reasonable, actual results or outcomes could differ materially from those projected or assumed in any of our forward-looking 
statements. Our future financial condition and results of operations, as well as any forward-looking statements, are subject to change and to inherent risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control. 
Additionally, many of these risks and uncertainties are, and may continue to be, amplified by the COVID-19 pandemic. Important factors that could cause our actual results, performance and achievements, or industry results 
to differ materially from estimates or projections contained in or implied by our forward-looking statements include the following: the potential impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and current global economic conditions, 
including inflation, on us; our members, customers, and supply chain; and the world economy; our ability to attract and retain Members; our relationship with, and our ability to influence the actions of, our Members; our 
noncompliance with, or improper action by our employees or Members in violation of, applicable U.S. and foreign laws, rules, and regulations; adverse publicity associated with our Company or the direct-selling industry, 
including our ability to comfort the marketplace and regulators regarding our compliance with applicable laws; changing consumer preferences and demands and evolving industry standards, including with respect to climate 
change, sustainability, and other environmental, social, and governance, or ESG, matters; the competitive nature of our business and industry; legal and regulatory matters, including regulatory actions concerning, or legal 
challenges to, our products or network marketing program and product liability claims; the Consent Order entered into with the FTC, the effects thereof and any failure to comply therewith; risks associated with operating 
internationally and in China; our ability to execute our growth and other strategic initiatives, including implementation of our transformation program and increased penetration of our existing markets; any material disruption 
to our business caused by natural disasters, other catastrophic events, acts of war or terrorism, including the war in Ukraine, cybersecurity incidents, pandemics, and/or other acts by third parties; our ability to adequately 
source ingredients, packaging materials, and other raw materials and manufacture and distribute our products; our reliance on our information technology infrastructure; noncompliance by us or our Members with any privacy 
laws, rules, or regulations or any security breach involving the misappropriation, loss, or other unauthorized use or disclosure of confidential information; contractual limitations on our ability to expand or change our direct-
selling business model; the sufficiency of our trademarks and other intellectual property; product concentration; our reliance upon, or the loss or departure of any member of, our senior management team; restrictions 
imposed by covenants in the agreements governing our indebtedness; risks related to our convertible notes; changes in, and uncertainties relating to, the application of transfer pricing, income tax, customs duties, value-
added taxes, and other tax laws, treaties, and regulations, or their interpretation; our incorporation under the laws of the Cayman Islands; and share price volatility related to, among other things, speculative trading and 
certain traders shorting our common shares. 

Additional factors and uncertainties that could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from our forward-looking statements are set forth in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter 
ended June 30, 2022, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 2, 2022, including under the heading "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and in 
our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes included therein and in Part I, Item 1A, Risk Factors, of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 23, 2022. In addition, historical, current, and forward-looking sustainability-related statements may be based on standards for measuring progress that are still 
developing, internal controls and processes that continue to evolve, and assumptions that are subject to change in the future. 

Forward-looking statements made in this presentation speak only as of the date thereof. We do not undertake any obligation to update or release any revisions to any forward-looking statement or to report any events or 
circumstances after the date of this presentation or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. 

Non-GAAP Measures. This presentation includes non-GAAP financial measures, including Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Diluted EPS and Adjusted Operating Cash Flow, as well as financial information presented on a non-
GAAP last twelve-month basis, which reflects unaudited trailing four quarter financial information. We believe that these non-GAAP measures and presentation, which are defined and discussed in greater detail and 
reconciled for historical periods elsewhere in this presentation, provide additional useful information to management and investors for assessing our financial performance and liquidity as well as other business trends. These 
non-GAAP measures and presentation do, however, have certain limitations and should not be considered as an alternative to or in isolation from information calculated in accordance with GAAP.
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• Herbalife Nutrition exceeds Q2 expectations for Net Sales, Adj.1 EBITDA and Adj. 1 EPS

• Business trends and KPIs have stabilized compared to April levels

• Although New Member activity stabilized compared to April, keen focus on improving 
metric

• Pricing actions in most markets in mid-June largely drove Q2 top-line outperformance 

• Q3 initiation of guidance includes impact from pull-forward of net sales into Q2

• Reaffirming FY 2022 guidance for Volume, Net Sales and Adj. EBITDA. Adj. EPS range 
lower by $0.25, primarily due to unfavorable currency movement

• Launching Herbalife One – the cornerstone of Herbalife Nutrition’s new digital platform

KEY HIGHLIGHTS

1 Non-GAAP Measure.  Please see appendix for reconciliation to nearest comparable GAAP measure 



Net Sales Adjusted1 EBITDA Adjusted1 EPS

(10.3%) $195M $0.96
vs Q2 2021 Q2 2022 Q2 2022

+12.3% 14.0% $30M
vs Q2 2019 Q2 2022 Margin Q2 2022 Share

Repurchase

§ Net Sales results above 
top end of guidance range

§ Net Sales growth of 12.3% 
vs. last pre-pandemic Q2

Q2 2022 
Performance 
Exceeded 
Expectations

Q2 2022 RESULTS – FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

§ Executing on expense 
management initiatives

§ Shift in geo mix and one-time 
items increasing tax rate

§ $30M in share buyback while 
staying cash prudent given 
macro backdrop

1 Non-GAAP Measure. Please see appendix for reconciliation to nearest comparable GAAP measure 



ACTIVE SALES LEADERS HAVE SHOWN IMPROVEMENT COMPARED TO APRIL LEVELS
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NEW DS AND PCs HAVE SHOWN IMPROVEMENT COMPARED TO APRIL LEVELS
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IN PERSON EVENTS DRIVING ENGAGEMENT

Positive Impacts Observed From 
April 2022 U.S. Event Attendance

Activity Rates
In Person Attendee vs Non-attendee

Productivity
In Person Attendee vs Non-attendee

+8 p.p.*
+10%*

*Improvement in May and June performance of those who attended April event in-person vs. non-attendees. Analysis based on a sample of similarly-matched distributors 
in both groups by volume and marketing plan level.



Q2 REGIONAL SCORECARD

Net Sales

+15%

(16%)

(21%)

(41%)

+4%

(6%)

YoY% % vs Q2 2019

Local Currency 
Net Sales

YoY%

Net Sales

+21%

(16%)

(10%)

(40%)

+4%

(3%)

+50%

+23%

+10%

(45%)

+2%

(10%)

APAC

NAM

EMEA

China

Mexico

SAMCAM



Three-Month Ending

09/30/2022

Low

(14.0%)

(9.0%)

$0.70

$160

-

High

(6.5%)

(4.0%)

$3.75

$740

$225

Volume point growth vs 2021 

Net sales growth vs 2021

Adjusted diluted EPS 

Adjusted EBITDA ($ millions)

CAP Ex ($ millions)

Twelve-Month Ending

12/31/2022

High

(8.0%)

(3.0%)

$0.95

$180

-

Low

(12.5%)

(10.0%)

$3.25

$680

$175

Q3 and FY 2022 GUIDANCE



Single platform, simplified experience, 
integrated data, scalable technology

H E R B A L I F E  O N E

Herbalife One will be an integrated platform
enabling seamless delivery of digital solutions
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NET SALES BRIDGE

Q2 Drivers of Net Sales Change
(% Change vs Prior Year)

(9.1%)
Volume

(1.9%)
Country Mix
and Other

+5.1%
Pricing

(10.3%)
Reported 
Net Sales

(4.4%)
FX(5.9%)

Local 
Currency 
Net Sales



EBITDA MARGIN BRIDGE

17.1%

14.0%Input Cost and 
Freight Inflation

FXPromotional 
Related Spend

Price Increases, 
Mix and 
Other

(2.0%)

(0.7%)(1.1%) +0.4%

Q2 2021 Q2 2022

Q2 Drivers of EBITDA Margin Change
(% Change vs Prior Year)

Digital 
Technology 
Investment

(0.4%)
Labor and 
Benefits

+0.7%



FINANCIAL UPDATE – HISTORIC NET SALES

FY
2018

FY
2019

FY
2020

FY
2021

FY 
2022

$4.9 $4.9

$5.5

$5.8

$5.4

($ in billions)

$4.0

$5.0

$6.0

Guidance Midpoint*
*Figure based on guidance provided August 2, 2022.



CAPITAL ALLOCATION KEY MESSAGES

Long-Term Capital Allocation Strategy Unchanged

• Gross Leverage was 3.4x at the end of second quarter, above our target of 3.0x

• Reallocating $50 million of cash from share repurchase to debt reduction in Q3

• We will resume the consistency in our share repurchase program in Q4 

Operating Cash Flow Generation Remains Strong

• 2H 2022 operating cash flow forecast projected to be higher than 2H 2021
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APPENDIX



Reported Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA Bridge

Net income, as reported

Interest Expense, net

Income Taxes

Depreciation and amortization

EBITDA

Net expenses related to COVID-19 pandemic

Expenses related to transformation program 

Russia-Ukraine conflict charges 

Loss on extinguishment of debt 

Non-income tax items, net 

Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
6/30/22 6/30/21 6/30/22 6/30/21

(in millions)

$        86.5 $        144.2 $           184.7 $        291.6 

31.7   36.8 61.4   74.3 

37.6   32.3   62.8   69.9 

29.4 27.1 58.6 53.5

$      185.2 $        240.4 $           367.5 $        489.3 

1.6 4.5   3.3 9.3

3.2   3.7 4.8   3.7

5.4   - 5.4                 -

- 24.6          - 24.6

-
(7.4) - (7.4)

$        195.4 $        265.8 $        381.0 $        519.5



Diluted earnings per share, as reported

Non-cash interest expense and amortization of non-cash issuance costs

Debt issuance costs related to the senior secured credit facility amendment

Net expenses related to COVID-19 pandemic

Expenses related to transformation program 

Russia-Ukraine conflict charges 

Loss on extinguishment of debt 

Non-income tax items, net 

Income tax adjustments for above items

Adjusted diluted earnings per adjusted share

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
6/30/22 6/30/21 6/30/22 6/30/21

(per share)

$        0.88 $        1.31 $             1.84 $             2.63 

- 0.05 - 0.10 

- - - 0.01 

0.02 0.04 0.03 0.08 

0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 

0.05 - 0.05 -

- 0.22 - 0.22 

- (0.07) - (0.07)

(0.02) (0.04) (0.02) (0.05)

$        0.96 $        1.55 $            1.96 $             2.97 

Reported EPS to Adjusted EPS Bridge


